
      
 
Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman       March 11, 2024 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2429 
 
Re: DE 24-032 Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy 
Burgess Plant Bankruptcy Settlement Review Pursuant to RSA 365:28 and Allied Statutes – DOE 
Position Statement 
 
Dear Chairman Goldner: 
 
On February 28, 2024, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware 
(Bankruptcy Court) issued an order approving a settlement agreement between Public Service 
Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy (Eversource) and the owners of the 
Burgess BioPower plant in Berlin, New Hampshire (Burgess BioPower, LLC and Berlin Station, 
LLC, together, 'Burgess Plant') (the Burgess Plant Settlement). 
 
On February 28, 2024, the Commission issued a Notice of Hearing and Commencement of 
Adjudicative Proceeding to assess the Burgess Plant Settlement pursuant to all relevant 
Commission Orders and statutes, including RSA Chapters 374, 374-F, and 378, and to engage in 
factual inquiries related thereto. In that order, the Commission requested the Department of 
Energy (Department), and any other interested party, file its position statement regarding the 
Burgess Plant Settlement not later than March 11, 2024 
 
The Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) between Eversource and Burgess Plant was rejected under 
applicable law, with approval of the Bankruptcy Court (a court of competent jurisdiction). As 
such, the Department views that contract as void. The Department takes no position on the 
Burgess Plant Settlement approved by the Bankruptcy Court. The Department believes any 
remaining matters related to costs incurred from the PPA or its termination should be viewed in 
the context of Eversource’s Stranded Cost Recovery Charge, the rate mechanism through which 
these costs flow, and addressed accordingly by the Commission. Thus, the Department does not 
object to these rate related issues being addressed in DE 23-091.  
 
Pursuant to current Commission policy, this filing is being made electronically only. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 

 
Matthew C. Young 

cc: Docket Service List    Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 

 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Jared S. Chicoine 
 
 
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 
Christopher J. Ellms, Jr.   
 
 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429  
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
Marie-Helene.B.Bailinson@energy.nh.gov
yi-an.chen@eversource.com
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
edward.davis@eversource.com
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
Matthew.J.Fossum@oca.nh.gov
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
sandra.gagnon@eversource.com
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
nhregulatory@eversource.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
bryant.robinson@eversource.com
david.wiesner@eversource.com
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
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Marie-Helene Bailinson-Georges
New Hampshire Department of Energy

Marie-Helene.B.Bailinson@energy.nh.gov

Yi-an Chen
Eversource Energy

yi-an.chen@eversource.com

Michael Crouse
Office of Consumer Advocate

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov

Michael Crouse
Office of Consumer Advocate

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov

Edward A Davis
Eversource Energy
107 Selden St
Berlin CT 06037
edward.davis@eversource.com

Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Stephen Eckberg
Department of Energy

Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov

Matthew J Fossum
Office of Consumer Advocate

Matthew.J.Fossum@oca.nh.gov
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Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Sandra Gagnon

124 Boutwell St
Manchester NH 03102
sandra.gagnon@eversource.com

Donald M Kreis
Office of Consumer Advocate
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

NHRegulatory
Eversource Energy

nhregulatory@eversource.com

Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Bryant Robinson
Eversource Energy

bryant.robinson@eversource.com
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David Wiesner
Eversource Energy

david.wiesner@eversource.com

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov


